
 
 
 
 
 

Business Support Department, ChanderMukhi Nariman Point Mumbai -400021 
Tel No: 022-2202 6428 ,022-6638 7777 

Visit us at http: // www.centralbankofindia.co.in 
 
 
 

 
 

मंुबई और इसके समूह Ɨेũो ं के िलए ठेकेदारो ं और िवŢेताओ ं के पैनल मŐ शािमल होने के िलए 
आवेदन आमंिũत करने की सूचना/Notice Inviting Applications for Empanelment of 
Contractors and Vendors for Mumbai and its Agglomeration areas. 
 

 िसिवल, इंटीįरयर, फिनŊिशंग और संबȠ कायŊ /Civil, Interior , Furnishing and Allied Works 
 िवद्युत एवं संबȠ कायŊ /Electrical and Allied Works  
 एयर कंडीशिनंग और संबȠ कायŊ/ Low side- Air conditioning and Allied Works  

          
 िवǒापन की िदनांक/ Date of Advertisement 01-01-2025 

 
Ůस्  तुत करने की अंितम िदनांक / Last Date of 
Submission 
 

24-01-2025 by 15:00Hrs 

आवेदन शुʋ /Application Fees (गैर वापसी 
योग्  य/Non Refundable) 

 Rs.1000.00 (Rupees One Thousand Only) 
(सेन्  टŌल बœक ऑफ इंिडया के पƗ मŐ मांग डŌ ाɝ जो 
मंुबई पर देय हो/ DD In Favor of Central Bank of 
India, Payable at Mumbai or be deposited in the 
below account and the UTR number be submitted 
with application. 
 

AC NO: 1122845035, IFSC: CBIN0281067, Central Bank of India Nariman Point Branch, 
Mumbai. 

Ůस्  तुत िकए जाने वाले दस्  तावेज/ Documents to be 
provided 

जैसा िक आवेदन आमंũण सूचना मŐ है /As Notice 
Inviting Application  
 

Email for Correspondence agmgad@centralbank.co.in   
archmmzo@centralbank.co.in 
 

 
संपिक ʩ̵ƅ का नाम /Contact person name 

Mr. Dilip Kumar Singh –Asst.General Manager 
Mr. Amarnath .V – Senior Manager Architect  
022-403405840/6303929013/8709928797 
 

आवेदन जमा करने का ˕ान /  
Place of submission Applications  

16th Floor Business Support Department, 
ChanderMukhi Nariman Point Mumbai -400021 
 

Ůस्  तुतकताŊ/SUBMITTED BY: 
ठेकेदार का नाम/NAME OF CONTRACTOR : 
 
 
पता/ADDRESS     : 
 
 

 
जीएसटी िववरण/GST DETAILS   : 

http://www.centralbankofindia.co.in
mailto:agmgad@centralbank.co.in
mailto:archmmzo@centralbank.co.in


 
 

Page 2 of 18 
 

 
Sr. No………. (For office use only) 
 

APPLICATION FOR EMPANELMENT OF CONTRACTORS IN MUMBAI AND ITS 
AGGLOMERATION AREAS.  

  
 
 
 
Name of the Applicant :    M/s. 
 
 
 
Category applied For  :                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Last date of submission :   24-01-2025  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Central Bank of India 
Business Support Department 

16th Floor ,Chandermukhi 
Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 3 of 18 
 

Empanelment of Contractors 
 
Central Bank of India is in process of empanelling contractors in the field of (I) Civil, 
Interior & furnishing Work (II) Electrical works and (III) Low –Side Air conditioning 
Work for refurbishing / renovation / repairs of offices / premises under Mumbai and its 
Agglomeration areas. 
 
1.0 Application forms are invited for empanelment of experienced, reputed and 

competent contractors.   
 
2.0 Contractors shall apply for empanelment in prescribed format, which can be down 

loaded from the Bank’s Web site. 
 
3.0 The various categories contractors proposed to empanelled are given in enclosed 

chart. The eligibility criteria shall be as under :- 
 
3.1 For civil, Interior & furnishing works :- 
 

 The firm (Contractors) should have a minimum of 5 years’ experience in the 
respective field applied for. 
  

 The (contractors) should have in last 5(five) years carried out (i) at least 1(one) 
work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the category applied for 
or (ii) at least 2(two) similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 
50% of the category applied for or (iii) at least 3(three) similar works costing 
not less than the amount equal to 40% of the upper limit in the category 
applied. 

 
 The firm (contractors) must have executed work for foreign/private/public 

sector banks or public/private sector organizations and shall have a local 
office at Mumbai /agglomeration areas of Mumbai. 

 
 The average annual financial turnover of the firm for the last 3(Three) years, 

ending 31st March of the previous financial year should be at least 2 times the 
upper limit in the category applied. 

 
 The contractors should have compulsory PAN and preferably GST registration 

as applicable under Govt. Rules & Regulations for GST. 
 

 Definition of “similar works” – Civil. Interior, Furnishing, etc. works. 
 

3.2 For Electrical works  
 

 The firm (Contractors) should have a minimum of 5 years’ experience in the 
respective field applied for. 
  

 The (contractors) should have in last 5(Five) years carried out (i) at least 1 
(one) work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the category 
applied for or (ii) at least 2(two) similar works costing not less than the 
amount equal to 50% of the category applied for or (iii) at least 3(three) 
similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the upper limit 
in the category applied. 



 
 

Page 4 of 18 
 

 The firm (contractors) must execute work for foreign/private/public sector 
banks or public/private sector organizations and shall have a local office at 
Mumbai /agglomeration areas of Mumbai. 
 

 The average annual financial turnover of the firm for the last 3(Three) years, 
ending 31st March of the previous financial year should be at least 2 times the 
upper limit in the category applied. 

 
 The contractors should have compulsory PAN and preferably GST registration 

as applicable under Govt. Rules & Regulations for GST. 
 

 The contractor should be a registered Electrical License holder. 
 

 Definition of “similar works” – Electrical & allied works, data cabling, etc. 
works.  

 
 

3.4. For Air conditioning works 
 

 The firm (Contractors) should have a minimum of 5 years experience in the 
respective field applied for. The owner or one of the partners/directors of the 
firm should have a minimum of 5 years of experience in the respective field 
applied for. 
 

 The (contractors) should have in last 3(three) years carried out (i) at least 1 
(one) work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the category 
applied for or (ii) at least 2(two) similar works costing not less than the 
amount equal to 50% of the category applied for or (iii) at least 3(three) 
similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the upper limit 
in the category applied. 
 

 The firm (contractors) must have executed works for foreign/private/public 
sector banks or public/private sector organizations and shall have a local office 
at Mumbai / agglomeration areas of Mumbai. 

 
 The average annual financial turnover of the firm for the last 3(Three) years, 

ending 31st March of the previous financial year should be at least 2 times the 
upper limit in the category applied. 

 
 The contractors should have compulsory PAN and preferably GST registration 

as applicable under Govt. Rules & Regulations for GST. 
 

 The contractor shall be an authorized dealer for at least one of the approved 
manufacturer’s viz. Voltas, Carrier, Diakin, Blue Star, Hitachi, Godrej, Lyod 
etc.  
 

 Definition of “similar works” - Repair, servicing & maintenance of various 
types of air conditioners and plants.  

 
(Note: Contractors, those who are already empanelled have to submit fresh application) 

 



 
 

Page 5 of 18 
 

4.0 The contractors who intend to apply for more than one category have to apply for 
each category using separate application form and fee.  

 
5.0 Contractors shall also authorize the Bank to approach his Employers, Clients, 

Corporations, Organization, etc. to verify contractor’s general reputation / competence. 
Contractor will not raise any objection if Bank approaches his Employers, Clients, 
Corporations, and Organizations etc. to verify contractor’s general reputation / 
competence.  

 
6.0 The Bank reserves the rights to accept or reject any application without assigning any 

reason.  
 
7.0 Documentary proof with respect to the details furnished in the application form regarding 

eligibility criteria shall be furnished along with the application form. In this regard, 
copies of the work order and completion certificate and / or such documents shall be 
submitted. Incomplete application or application without proper proof for establishing 
their credentials will be rejected and no correspondence will be entertained in this regard. 
Decision of Bank in this regard shall be final and binding. 

 
8.0 The empanelment shall be made for a specific category. However, contractor empanelled 

in higher category shall be eligible for the works in the lower category. 
 
9.0 If information and details furnished by applicants are found to be false at any time in 

future or any information withheld, which comes to the notice of the Bank at later date, 
the empanelment of such applicant will be cancelled immediately. 

 
10.0 The Contractor shall not disclose directly or indirectly any information, materials and 

details of the Bank’s infrastructure / systems/ equipment etc. which may come to the 
possession or knowledge of the Contractor during the course of discharging 
contractual obligations in connection with this agreement, to any third party, and shall 
at all times hold the same in strictest confidence. The Contractor shall treat the details 
of the contract as private and confidential, except to the extent necessary to carry out 
the obligations under it or to comply with applicable laws. The Contractor shall not 
publish, permit to be published, or disclose any particulars of the works in any trade 
or technical paper or elsewhere without the previous written consent of the Employer. 
The Contractor shall indemnify the Employer for any loss suffered by him as a result 
of disclosure of any confidential information. Failure to observe the above shall be 
treated as breach of contract on the part of the Contractor and the Employer shall be 
entitled to claim damages and pursue legal remedies. The Contractor shall take all 
appropriate actions with respect to his/her employees to ensure that the obligations of 
non- disclosure of confidential information under this agreement are fully satisfied. 
The Contractor’s obligations with respect to non-disclosure and confidentiality will 
survive the expiry or termination of this agreement for whatever reason. 
 

11.0 Empanelment does not confer any legal right to get work. All statutory dues and other 
compliances to be done by Contractor. Bank will not be liable for any of the non-
compliance and will recover the amount paid with penalty / interest, if borne by the 
Bank. 

 
12.0 Relationship: This application does not intent to create, constitute or evidence any 

partnership, joint venture and trust or employer / employee relationship amongst the 
parties.  



 
 

Page 6 of 18 
 

13.0 Blacklist: The Bank reserves its sole right to blacklist the contractor in the event of 
unsatisfactory performance of contractor or non-compliance of the work order and to 
inform Regulatory/Govt. Authorities/IBA etc. Decision of Bank in this regard shall be 
final and binding on the contractor. 
 

14.0 The applicant should not have been disqualified / debarred / terminated on account of 
poor or unsatisfactory performance / blacklisted from any of the public sector banks / 
public sector organizations / government / semi-government organizations including 
any of the offices / branch of Central Bank of India during last 5 years as on the date 
of publication of this notice. A suitable declaration to be submitted on the Letter head 
of the firm duly signed by the Authorized Signatory of Contractor.  

 
15.0 It is necessary that contractors / vendors must have office at Mumbai and its 

agglomeration areas. 
 
16.0 Bank will be at liberty to terminate the work order and depanel the contractor in case 

of any unsatisfactory performance of non-compliance of work order. 
 
17.0 In the event of any dispute the jurisdiction will be of Courts at Mumbai only.  
 
18.0 Details of civil suits or any other litigation, if any that arouse during execution of the 

contract / work in last 5 years. – Proforma 4. 
 
19.0  Any amendments / corrigendum for empanelment of contractors shall be published in 

Bank’s website only. Therefore applicants are requested to visit the Bank’s website 
regarding modifications / corrigendum issued.   

 
20.0 After scrutiny of all the details and documents submitted by contractor, only eligible 

firms who qualify the requisite criterion of selection will be notified. Decision of 
Bank in this regard is final and binding. The list of empanelled firms shall be 
reviewed/ updated at least once in a year. Firms, not found to comply with the criteria 
at the time of review, shall be removed from the panel. 

 
21.0 The Bank shall not be bound to empanel any or all applicants and reserves the right to 

reject any applicant(s) or revoke the empanelment without assigning any reason 
thereof. Empanelment should not be construed by the applicants as an assurance of 
contract award or accreditation by the Bank. 

 
22.0 Completed empanelment document shall be submitted up to the last date given in 

advertisement, during office hours to the office of Asst.General Manager Business 
Support Department ,16th Floor Chandermukhi ,Nariman Point ,Mumbai-400021.                                                                         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 7 of 18 
 

GUIDELINES FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FORM FOR 
EMPANELMENT OF CONTRACTORS 

 
1. The application shall be downloaded from the live tender section of Bank’s website as 

given in advertisement. The application will not be available in Bank. [Website – 
www.centralbankofindia.co.in 
 

2. Vendors confirming to eligibility criteria mentioned in this application shall apply for 
the process. Any question/doubts related to document may be clarified with Bank at 
the contact details for correspondence provided at cover page.  The applications shall 
not include any conditions whatsoever. Only unconditional forms will be accepted. 
Any conditional form will be liable for rejection. 
 

3. Application form for empanelment shall be submitted in sealed envelope super 
scribing    ‘Application for Empanelment as Contractors For 
…………..Category……… 

 
4. The application shall be submitted strictly in the format as mentioned along with the 

supporting documents. 
 

5. The application shall be signed by the person/s on behalf of the organization having 
necessary Authority/ Power of Attorney to do so. Each page of the application shall 
be signed and copy of Power of Attorney / Memorandum of association (Wherever 
applicable) shall be furnished along with application. 

 
6. If the space in proforma is insufficient for furnishing full details, such information 

may be supplemented on separate sheet stating therein the part of proforma and serial 
number. Separate sheets may be used for each part of application. While filling up the 
application with regard to list of important projects completed or on hand the 
applicant shall only include major works handled by the firm. 

 
7. The ability and competence of the applicant to render required services within the 

specified time frame will be a major factor while deciding the empanelment of 
contractors. 

 

8. The various categories of contractors proposed to be empanelled shall be as per 
enclosed chart. The detailed eligibility criteria are given on page 3 & 4 of the format. 
However Bank reserves the right to enhance the criteria in case of more number of 
applications in a given category. 

 
9. The applicant should ensure that the application is hand delivered at the given address 

within prescribed date and time as mentioned in the advertisement. The application 
shall not be accepted by post / courier. 

 
10. Application containing false and/ or incomplete information is liable for rejection.The 

applicant should enclosed fees draft (non-refundable) for Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees 
Thousand Only) In Favor of Central Bank of India, Payable at Mumbai or be 
deposited in the  AC NO: 1122845035, IFSC: CBIN0281067, Central Bank of India 
Nariman Point Branch, Mumbai and the UTR number be submitted with application . 
The Bank reserves right to accept or reject any or all the application without assigning 
any reasons whatsoever and decision of the Bank in regard to selection of Contractors 
shall be final. 

 
11. Last date and time to accept the application is the last date and time given in 

advertisement.                          
 

http://www.centralbankofindia.co.in


 
 

Page 8 of 18 
 

 
 

List of categories of vendors / contractors 
    

The categories for the Contractor’s panel would be as under: 
 

 Civil, Interior, Furnishing & Allied Works  
 

a) Petty works costing up to Rs.50,000.00 
b) Projects/work costing up to Rs.2.50 Lakhs  
c) Projects/work costing up to Rs.10.00 Lakhs  

 
 Electrical & Allied Works  

 
a) Petty works costing up to Rs. 50,000.00 
b) Projects/work costing up to Rs.2.50 Lakhs   
c) Projects/work costing upto Rs.10.00 Lakhs  

 
 Air conditioning –Low Side Works (repairs / maintenance) 

 
a) Petty works costing up to Rs. 50,000.00 
b) Projects/work costing up to Rs.2.50 Lakhs   
c) Projects/work costing upto Rs.10.00 Lakhs  

 
 
 

The applicant is required to tick the category applying for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 9 of 18 
 

To, 
 

Asst. Gen. Manager – BSD,  
Central Bank of India, 
Central Office, 
Business Support Department 
Architect Section 
Chandermukhi, Nariman Point. 

 
Ref:  Application for empanelment as contractors. 

 
Dear Sir,  

 
 

I / we have read and understood the instructions and the Terms & Conditions 
mentioned in the application form. I / we do hereby declare that the information furnished in 
the application and the supplementary sheets are correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
I / we authorise Bank to approach our clients to verify the facts submitted by us. 

 
 
 

Signature of applicant with seal 
 

Name: 
 

Designation: 
 

Address: 
 
 
 

Place 
 
Date: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 
 

Page 10 of 18 
 

 
Information to be furnished by the applicants 

 
1 Name of the Organisation  

 
2 Address with 

telephone no. 
and e-mail 
address if any. 
 
 

Postal address  

Telephone nos. / mobile 
nos. 
 

 

E-mail address  
 

3 Year of establishment  
 

4 Status of the firm (Enclose copy) 
    

Proprietorship / partnership / limited /  
trust / any other (please specify) 

5 Name of Directors/ Partners / Proprietor i) 
 
ii) 

 
iii) 
 

6 Name and address of Bankers i) 
 
ii) 
 
iii) 
 
iv) 
 

7 Name of major Projects 
(i) at least 1(one) work costing not less 
than the amount equal to 80% of the 
category applied for or (ii) at least 2(two) 
similar works costing not less than the 
amount equal to 50% of the category 
applied for or (iii) at least 3 (three) 
similar works costing not less than the 
amount equal to 40% of the upper limit in 
the category applied. 
(Details to be furnished in proforma 1) 

i) 
 
 
ii) 
 
 
iii) 

8 Important major projects on which the 
firm is engaged at present and their 
estimated cost, stage of work viz. 
planning and construction, the full 
address of clients shall be indicated 
against each project. (Details to be 
furnished in proforma 3) 

i) 
 
 
ii)       
     
 



 
 

Page 11 of 18 
 

12 If you are registered in Panel of other 
Organisation/ Statutory bodies such 
CPWD, PWD, MES, Banks, etc, furnish 
their name, Category and date of 
registration. 

i) 
 
ii) 
 
iii) 
 

 
 

   
 

DETAILS OF DIRECTORS / PARTENERS 
 
Sr. 
no. 

Name of partners / 
directors  

Academic 
qualification 

Official 
designation 

Address / phone / fax / e-mail 

1. 
 
 
 
 

    

2. 
 
 
 
 

    

3. 
 
 
 
 

    

4. 
 
 
 
 

    

5. 
 
 
 
 

    

6. 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 12 of 18 
 

 
DETAILS OF REGISTRATION  

 
 

Sr. 
no 

Name of organisation / 
department 

Registration no. Date / year of 
registration 

Enclosed 
proof 
  

1. 
 

Registrar of firms and 
societies 

    

2. Income tax department 
(mention PAN no. with 
copy of latest income 
tax clearance 
certificate) 

    

3. Goods and Services 
Tax (GST) 
(Enclose copy of 
registration certificate) 

    

4. Work contract tax 
registration (Enclose 
copy of latest Sales tax 
clearance certificate) 

    

6. Details of EPF account 
and registration 
 
 

    

 

FINANCIAL STATUS 
 

Sr. 
no 

Financial year Turnover of the firm 
(in Rs. lacs) 

Profit / loss Enclosed certified 
copies of audited 
balance sheets / 
chartered 
accountant’s 
certificate. 
Yes No 

1 
 

2019-20     

2 2020-21  
 

   

3 2021-22  
 

   

4 
 

2022-23     

5 
 

2023-24     

6 
 

2024-25(for those 
who have filed the 
return and get the 
required audit 

    

 
Furnish copies of audited Balance Sheet and Profit & loss account (audited) for the last three 
years. 



 
 

Page 13 of 18 
 

PROFORMA –1 
PARTICULARS IN RESPECT OF WORK EXECUTED 

 
Sr. 
No 

Name of the work / 
project executed with 
address 

Short 
description of 
work executed  

Name and 
address of 
owner and 
consultant 

Value of 
work 
executed  

Stipulated 
time of 
completion 

Date of 
commencement 
 
 

Date of 
completion 

Any other 
relevant 
information  

1 
 
 
 

        

2 
 
 
 

        

3 
 
 
 

        

4 
 
 
 

        

 
 
 
Signature of the Applicant 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Note The contractor shall mention only those works executed during last 5 years which fulfills the eligibility criteria on this page.  

The list is to be substantiated with the documentary evidence such as work order and completion certificates acceptable to Bank in 
absence of which the application is liable to be rejected. 
Other works should be mentioned on separate sheet. 



 
 

Page 14 of 18 
 

PROFORMA - 2 
LIST OF KEY PERSONAL PERMANANTLY EMPLOYED 

 
Sr. no. Name Designation Qualification Experience Years with the 

Firm 
Any other 
information 

1 
 
 

      

2       

3       

4       

5       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of the Applicant 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 15 of 18 
 

PROFORMA –3 
PARTICULARS IN RESPECT OF WORK IN HAND 

 
Sr. 
No 

Name of the work/ 
project executed with 
address 

Short 
description of 
work 
executed  

Name and 
address of 
owner and 
consultant 

Value of 
work 
executed  

Stipulated 
time of 
completion 

Status Of 
Work 

Any other 
relevant 
information 

1        

2        

3        

4        

 
 
 

 
Signature of the Applicant 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Page 16 of 18 
 

PROFORMA –4 
PARTICULARS OF CIVIL SUITS OR ANY OTHER LITIGATION, IF ANY IN LAST 5 YEARS 

 
Sr. 
No 

Name of the work/ 
project executed with 
address 

Short 
description of 
work 
executed  

Name and 
address of 
employer/own
er  

Date of 
Work order 

Date of 
Completion 
of Work 

Value of 
Work 
Executed 

Relevant 
information 
regarding civil 
suits with its 
present stage 

1        

2        

3        

4        

 
 
 

 
Signature of the Applicant 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________ 
Use separate sheet ,if required. 



 
 

Page 17 of 18 
 

 
 

OTHER INFORMATION 
 

1. Work force permanently employed  
 

i) Mason 
 

ii) Carpenters 
 

iii) Mechanics 
 

iv) Electricians 
 

v) Mates / helpers 
 

vi) Others 
 
 
 
 
2. Work shop / manufacturing / servicing unit facilities 

 
i) Location 

 
ii) Area 

 
iii) Type of structure 

 
iv) Type of facilities 

 
3. List of major equipment in possession of the firm 



 
 

Page 18 of 18 
 

List of Documents enclosed with application form. 
 
1. Status of the Firm / Registration certificate / Memorandum of association 
 
2. Income Tax clearance certificate. 
 
3. Copy of PAN Card 
 
4. Copy of GST Registration  
 
5. EPF registration certificate 
 
6. Copies of proof regarding the work executed like work order and completion certificate. 
 
7. Electrical contractor licence  (wherever applicable).  
 
8. Photograph of major work executed. 
 
9. Certified copies of audited balance sheets / chartered accountants certificates. 
 
10. Copy of power of attorney (wherever applicable) 
 
11. Tender Fees in the form of Demand draft / pay order of Rs. 1,000/- in favour of Central 

Bank of India payable at Mumbai  
 
 
Note -    Please tick the certificates / documents attached. 

 
Blacklisted contractor should not apply for the process. 


